Government bonds. Currencies and terms of bond yields used must be consistent with the currency and

estimated term of the post-employment benefit obligations being discounted. A decrease in bond

interest rates will increase the liability, and vice versa.

• Salary risk- The present value of the defined benefit liability is calculated by reference to the future

salaries of Plan Participants. As such, an Increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the

liability and vice versa.

• Withdrawal Rate Risk- The present value of the defined benefit liability is calculated by reference to

the best estimate of the withdrawal rate / attrition rate of plan participants. As such, an increase in the

withdrawal rate may increase/ decrease the liability and vice versa depending on the age-service

distribution of the exiting employees.

• Mortality rate risk- The present value of the defined benefit liability is calculated by reference to the

best estimate of the mortality of plan participants during employment. An improvement in the mortality

rates of the participants may increase/decrease the liability and vice versa depending on the age-

service distribution of the exiting employees.

Risk associated with defined benefit plan

Sensitivity analysis as at June 30, 2021

Discount rate + 1% Discount rate - 1% Salary increase + 1% Salary increase -1%

PVDBO 2,576,069 3,020,644 3,020,718 2,576,101

Sensitivity analysis as at June 30, 2019Sensitivity analysis as at June 30, 2020

Discount rate + 1% Discount rate - 1% Salary increase + 1% Salary increase -1%

PVDBO 3,147,483 3,868,586 3,868,586 3,141,906

Note 2021 2020

Rupees Rupees

Deferred tax

71,188,601   64,002,130

53,735,850   55,394,427

124,924,451  119,396,557

Provision for gratuity (808,969)   (1,007,504)

Workers profit participation payable (5,096,574)   (5,163,461)

119,018,907  113,225,592

As at 1st July 2020
 As at 30th June

2021

   64,002,130   71,188,601

   55,394,427   53,735,850

Provision for gratuity (1,007,504)   (808,969)

Workers profit participation payable (5,163,461)   (5,096,574)

113,225,592   7,451,893   119,018,908

10.

11. 2021 2020

Rupees Rupees

Current portion 271,839   -

Non-current portion 4,867,278   -

5,139,117

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors 12,524,309   22,103,296

Accrued and other payables 57,170,449   74,319,826

Advance from customer 89,568,940   75,929,078

Excise duty payable 1,629,032   1,629,032

Withholding tax payable 1,174,663   1,021,850

Sales tax payable 38,357,368   23,269,652

Workers’ Profit Participation Fund 12.1 17,574,394   17,805,037

Workers’ Welfare Fund 6,891,919   2,803,081

224,891,076  218,880,852

GOVERNMENT GRANT

This represents difference between present value of loan and loan proceeds against TERF scheme of State Bank

of Pakistan according to note 10 . It will charged to statement of profit or loss against related expenditure.

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment

Differences in tax and accounting bases of assets

9.2

9.3

 Statement of profit or

loss

Rupees

Differences in tax and accounting bases of assets

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment   (1,658,577)

Movement in Deffered Tax Balances

   -